Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FO	
TRADEMARKS ONLY	
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(les): Zone Cafe LLC 6085 Quail Meadows Court Reno, Nevada 89509 Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation- State: X Other Nevada Limited Liability Compactive (see guidelines)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: Barry D. Sears Internal Address: Suite 500 Street Address: 222 Rosewood Drive City: Danvers Ty State: MA Country: United States Zip: 01923
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) April 8, 2005 The Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship X Other Individual Citizenship United States If essignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/632, 029; 76/632, 032; 76/632, 086; 76/632, 033; 76/632, 031 C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing 	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name: Deborah L. Benson	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Hinckley Allen Snyder LLP Street Address: 28 State Street	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$\frac{140.00}{\text{ \text{ \te} \text{ \tex{ \text{ \
City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02109 Phone Number: 617-345-9000 Fax Number: 617-345-9020 Email Address: dbenson@haslaw.com	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 500485 Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Signature DEBORAH L. BENSON, ESQ. Name of Person Signing	April 12, 2005 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK REEL: 003089 FRAME: 0967

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of the April 8, 2005
between Zone Café LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company, having its principal
place of business at 6085 Quail Meadows Court, Reno, Nevada 89509, (the "Assignor")
and Barry D. Sears, a United States individual, having his principal place of business at
222 Rosewood Drive, Suite 500, Danvers, Massachusetts 01923, (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the proprietor in the United States of the trademark Applications listed in Schedule A hereto, (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, THE Assignor has agreed to assign the Trademarks to the Assignee, and the Assignee has agreed to accept said assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all its full right to and title in the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business or portion thereof, which business is ongoing and existing, in the gods/services for which the Trademarks are pending to be registered.

The Assignor hereby agrees that the Assignee may take the steps for recordal of this assignment in the sole name of the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR Zone Café LLC

Title: Chief Executive Officer

and the state of t

State of Massachusetts)

County of Essay

) SS.

On this $\frac{S}{T}$ day of $\frac{C}{T}$, 2005, before me, the undersigned notaty public, personally appeared George T. Jochum, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were

to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding document and who swore or affirmed to me that the contest of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his

knowledge and belief.

Notaty Public

My Commission Expires:

523392

JANE D. CCLACTOVANNI
Notery Febric
Commonwealth of Massachusatts
My Commission Expires
June 18, 2-05

SCHEDULE A

MARK	APPLICATION NO.
ZONE ENERGY DRINK	76/632,029
ZONE TONICS	76/632,032
ZONE SPRITZERS	76/632,086
ZONE ELIXERS	76/632,033
ZONE SMART WATER	76/632,031

523392

 Зевка Гера

0800 66TRADEMARK 9002/80770
REEL: 003089, FRAME 20969 904 **